In accordance with

Rule 18.8 of th

InL;cFIver;q;o(Etr;;l?nd & \N U O 7 ‘ .

Wl s 26 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

o
a
oy
)
=4 *ABBVOCEG*
02/07/2019 #114
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
Company number 2 Filling in this form
pany ,Ot 217 ’_6\ 412 E 3 Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full | Formark Developments Limited bold black captal.
Liguidator's name
Full forename(s) Nicholas W
Surmame Nicholson
Liquidator's address
q
Building name/number | Haslers
Street ‘ Old Station Road
Post town | Loughton
County/Region rEssex
Postcode ﬁ' G |—1-’_0\’7 4 I?‘T
Country |
u Liquidator's name @
Full forenamel(s ini @ Other liquidator
e o rDomlnIC Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Dumville anather liquidator.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number l Haslers @ Other liquidator
- Use this sectien to tell us about
Street \ Old Station Road another liguidator,
Past town rLoughton
County/Region ’—ESSGX
Postcade | l?; [ 1 IF?!TITD—W
Country —_—ml

04/17 Version 1.0




WuQ7

Natice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

Ta date

B BbE Blofife
s bl falofifo

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature date

e rrrr

04/17 Version 1.0




WUQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name NiChOIaS W NEChOISon

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E\Nhere to send

Company name

Haslers

Address

Old Station Road

; Loughton

|

bt Fogay

County/Regian

~ el AR
Cauntry

DX

| Telephane

020 8418 3333
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attacned the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further infarmation please see the guidance notes
an the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Formark Developments Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/04/2018 From 26/04/2017
of Affairs To 25/04/2019 To 25/04/2019
£ £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Debit Balance NIL 1.140.20
Bank Charges 88.00 132.00
{88.00) (1,272.20)
(88.00) (1,272.20)
REPRESENTED BY —_——
ISA NIB (1,272.20)
(1,272.20)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 02 May 2019 12:18



FORMARK DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED ~ IN COMPULSORY LIGUIDATION
FORMERLY FORMARIK PROPERTY LIMITED

LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORY TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 25 APRIL 2019




e s Restiuchining S lmsIl ety

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A Winding-Up Order was made against the Company on 24 September 2012, following o
petition presented by HM Revenue & Customs {("HMRC"). The Official Receiver remained in
office untll the Company was dissclvad in 2014, Upon the applicalion of HMRC the Company
was resfored to the register in September 20146 ond | was subsequently appointed  Joint
Liciuidator on 26 April 2017.

The handaver papers provided by the Official Recelver did not include detalls of any known
assels and an investigation into the Company's affairs ensued 1o establish whelher there ware
any hidden assefs which could be recovered, These investigalions have not, to date, identified
any potential recoveries and, alsent the receipt of any additiondl informalion leading to
recoveries, | propose that this liguidation now be brought to a close.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Formark Developments Limited

Company number; (02764223

Trading address: 128 -130 Frant Road, Thornton Heath, Surrey CR7 7JU

Registered office: Hasters, Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL

Principal tfrading activity: Develop & Sell Redl Estate

Liquidators’ names: Nicholas W Stratford Dominic
Nichaolson Hamilton Dumville

Date of appoiniment: 26 Apnl 2017 26 April 2017 13 October 2017

Date of resignation: 13 Octlober 2017

Liquidators’ address Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL

Court name and reference County Court of Croydon 1260 of 2012

Actions of Joint Liguidators' Any act required or authorised under any enactment to

be done by a Liquidator may be done by either or boih
of the liguidators acting jointly or alone.

LIQUIDATORS ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

In the pericd since my last report | have continued 1o review the circumstances surrounding
the disposal of a properiy before the date of iquidation.

There is certcin work that | am required by ihe insolvency ledgislation to undertoke in
connection with the liquidalion that provides no financial benefit Tor the creditors. A
description of the routine work undertaken since my progress report is confained in Appendix
A.

RECEIPTS AND PAVMERNTS

My Receipts & Paymenis Account for the period from 26 April 2018 to 25 Apil 2019 is
enclosed.

There is currently a debif balance in the estale account eperaied by the Insclvency Service.



ASSETS

Despite o thorough investigation into the Company’s affairs, to dale | have been unable to
locate any hidden assets that might have been avaitable for the benefit of creditors.

LIABILITIES

SECURED CREDITORS

An exomination of the Company’s mortgage regisier held by the Regislrar of Companies,

Restrvctuning & r.n oo,

showed that the Company has granted tha following chargaes:

Description: Created: In favour of: Stafus

Legal charge 20 April 1995 Dunbar Bank PLC Released
Depenture 20 April 1995 Dunbar Bank PLC Satisfied
Legal charge 15 September 1995 Dunbar Bank PLC Released
Charge 15 September 1995 Dunbar Bank PLC Satisfied
Charge 21 November 1995 Dunbar Bank PLC Satisfied
Legal charge 21 November 1995 Dunbar Bank PLC Released
Debenture 13 July 2004 HSBC Bank plc Outstanding
Mortgage 18 August 2009 HSBC Bank plc Outstanding
Legal charge 4 Qctober 2010 Joan Fostfer Oufstanding

HSBC Bank plc has confirmed that no balances remain outstanding.

The ledislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15
September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the moeney that
would otherwise be available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for dishribution to
unsecured creditors. In this case there were no creditors secured by a floating charge such
that the prescribed part provisions de not apply.

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

The handover papers received from the Official Receiver did not antficipale any preferential
claims and as such, no preferential claims have been received fo date.

CROWN CREDITORS

The handover papers received from the Official Receiver inciuded £134,298.05 owed to
HMRC. HMRC's fingl claim of £136,268.05 has been received.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Noi Inc!uding HMRC, the handover papers received from the Official Receiver did not include
details of any other unsecured creditors and not other claims have been received.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Due to the lack of assels gvailable for realisalion, it is unlikely thal a dividend will be paid to
unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGAYION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPARNY

| underiook an inifial investigation into the Company's afidirs o establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recoveries, ihe funds likely 1o be avalable to fund
an investigation, and the costs involved.




i

As previously reported, | made enquires in relation to the Company’s lending. It has been
confirmed that no interest rate swaps or other complex arangements had been entered info
by the Company.

| have dlse been reviewing the property most recently owned by the Company and its sale.
To date, my review has not resulted in the identification of any ¢laims which might be made.

s e Destrectuing & Doon Loty

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on o time cost basis based on a fees astimate of £25,030.
The fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneratfion in excess of that estimaie
without first seeking approval from the creditors.

My total fime costs to 25 April 2019 amount to £2,566.50 representing 45.95 hours of work at o
blended charge oul rate of £208.19 per hour, of which £3.115.50 representing 15.70 hours of
work, was charged in the period since 26 April 2018 at a blended charge out rate of £198.44 per
hour. The aciual blended charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated blended
charge out rate of £201.85 in my fees estimate. There is a difference In the blended rate
charged, comparad with the estimated blended rale because fo dale scme of the work has
been underiaken by more experienced staff at a higher charge cut rate.

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in this mafter.

Detailed schedules of my time costs incurred to date and since 26 April 2018, together with ¢
compatison with my original fees estimate is enclosed.

As at 25 April 2019 | do not anticipate that the total fime costs | will incurin this matter in respect
of the categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis will exceed the
total estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remunerafion was
authorised by the creditors.

Further information about creditors' rights can be obfained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’
also published by R3, is available at the link hitps://www.haslers.com/services/insolvency/ and
under the tab ‘Tools and Resources. An explanatory note which shows Haslers' fee policy is
enclosed with this report. Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes
and, in this case, you should refer to the April 2017 version.

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

| have incurred expenses to 25 Apil 2019 of £107.60 of which £3.00 was incurred in the period
since 26 April 2018.

| have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.
| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my last progress report:

Type of expense Amouni incurred/ dccrued in the reporing
period:
Land Regisiry £3.00

As at 25 April 2012 1 do not anticipate that the expensas | will incur in this matter will exceed the
total expenses | estimated | would incur when my remuneration was authorised by the credilors.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the craditor in question), request further details
of the Liguidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of thelr receipt of ihis report.
Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same fime limit.



An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Courl, or with the cencurrence of 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the credifor in question), apply to Court to
challenge ithe amount of remuneration charged by the Liguidators as being excessive,
and/or the basis of the Liquidators' remunerafion, and/or the amount of the expenses
incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of thelr recelpt of this report.  Any secured
creditcr may make o similar application to court within the same time limif.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information atcout Haslers
can be found in the attached summary sheet.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will now move lowards closure unless | receive any additional relevant
information. cccordingly, the Liquidation will now ke finalised and my files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if They want hard
copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Aimee Mohsen
by email at Aimee.Mchsen@Haslers.com, or by phone on 020 8418 3432,

NICHOLAS W NICHOLSON
JOINT LIQUIDATOR

Fesrpctuing dolve s ooy



Appendix A

I. Administration

Dealing with clt routine correspondence and emails relating fo the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

»  Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

« Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate
funds.

« Underlaking periodic reviews of ihe progress of the case.
=  COverseeing and confreliing the work done on the case by case adminisfraiors.

« Preparing, reviewing and issuing an annual pregress report to creditors and
members.

e Flling retumns at Companies House.

2. Creditors

o  Dedling with credifor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations
regarding their cloims.

»  Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

festiiciuring & imst s



Formark Developments Limited
(In Liquidation}

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 26/04/2017 From 26/04/20138 Total
of Affairs To 25/04/2018 To 25/04/2019

(£) {£) (£) (£)
0.60 ¢.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0O.R. Debit Balance 1,140.20 0.00 1,140.20
Bank Charges 44 00 288.00 132.00
- 1,184.20 ) 88.00 _____1{,'272.20
Net Receipts/{Payments) (1,184.20) (88.00) (1,272.20)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA NIB (1,184.20) (88.00) (1,272.20)

(1,184.20) (88.00) {1,272.20)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 02 May 2018 11:52



Fr'gét CsSLLE 0751 Jové ) Jog9 |
acogt 0071 0o 010 5101
00'0Ct 0071 olo 010 sisliDW J108ds 500
SYILLYW DID3A4S 38V D
Q00Ze 00'80¢% 061 0671 [21QL
00°0ZE 00'809 061 061 SUOLDDSUDI] LUSPSoajUy BUL0BlsaALl
SNOUVDILSIANI
CLegl 05°G6¥'C QL€ 0L'6 OF' ¥ P10
L9°95T 001007 06'¢ oLl 08¢ Bugiodsy Alojninig
L9718l ey oeo 0¢0 0Lfo TRIODIY {0 STUBUSIUIDK
85151 00'0FY'L 056 00'8 0571 Bumun)g 85D
NOILVYLSINIWAY ISYD TYINID
810 abioyp JolplsiuwpyY
\/_._DOI 0@.0.“0_}_4. wO FCDw _U.ﬁ.o._. &C(:._. —U._.O._. ._O_.CD_I ._O._.O‘_._.m_.C_CLD.{ LO_me ._ODGCC__\A _OC.THU& mw_._omw._.—uo

(sinop) poapiosal awij

61/70/SZ 04 81/¥0/9T W] S{50D S JO sISAjpUyY

pajwI] spuawdo[aAaq HIOUIOY




61807 05995 & 565y 0671 [0 T070 | & [ovz -
00°0Z1 00z 010 0L0 10401
00071 0071 010 RS SIBOW 2SS 9507
SYALLYW DldID3dS ISV
00078 0094 0E0 0c'C 10401
00°0eE 0094 080 00 SJOHDBID Yy SUOHDOUNWILOT
SYOLIATAD
VLT 0001Lp'L oL's 051 00°¢ 09°0 1030]
(V91T 0001 L oL's 05| 00e 09°0 SUOILORSUDLL JUSpe08juy Bulobiseul
SNOILYDILSIANI
16'861 0550’8 S OY 09! 5601 040 oF 0l 007 1010
00501 00'r8 080 910 070 BuusisD) SN
y90VE 00 LELL 0Ly 00 ot 067 Buioday Aojniois
0Ls9l sV Oy 7 CS°C oL 09°0 o0 SPIODDY JO SDUDUBLIBIN
00'0ze 00’08y 0571 sl UQUDDULON JusiLioddy
00708 0094 0£°0 0E0 cn-18$ SARDUSULIPY
$9°061 00'E58'S 008 0Lsl 01'g 0L0 0r's 007 ~ Buuupig 8500
NOILVYLSINIWAY 3SVD 1v4INID
Aun o%,wommohmé 1o mr_cmhmﬂwoh aully jpLo] jounr JOI0USIUILIPY Bﬁ%ﬁw_v(‘ iebBouow Jaung sanobopo

{sINOH) paplodal aw]]

61/P0/ST OF £1/P0/9T WOl £4sOD Wi} JO sisAjpuy

pajwI sjuswdoj@Aaq Mo




S1BLIIIS3 224 34} PUB 1B C) PIPJOIRL AWIL YT UDIMISY I0URIBLLIP AUB L0 UOIIZUECHS UE 10

10034 01 4312l 93BG

SslowW oyneds a5
SIOLPSID

sucioBisaau)

1SS0 LO UOILDS|DD Y
UOIZSIUILLRY 95070 ID1auas)

AEYWWNS

&61°8CC 0579954 G6'GY §8°10¢ 00°0EQ'GT Q0rl
000cL 0071 cLo TN TN TN
Q0°0ce 00°%6 0g'0 Q0oL 00 oge'y 00°6C
L¥9/T 00 aLy't ors 00962 QUors'y 0091
Qo0 Q00 1IN TiN TN
L6861 05'8v0'8 Sy Oy 00'Gél QOQLF'SL 0067
3 3 3 3 ,
HIOM d1) Jlom JOM S oM
1 jLuopUn
aypapun oM 34} 3yl SPUSPUN pyapun SHOM mg.ﬂm\,ﬂaz ME
o} 3 SAppIpun of o} sinoy of 9 St HpLspUA 4 Uy
$150 aWiy 2y} 0] 51500 2wy YL S0 0} SInoY Ul
00 3BIy> 0 2N[DA jOND H Ul johov ino 3BI0Y> 1O 3N[DA PRUINST  SW Papwysd
papu2|g d i papuald ' ' )

3lva QL IVNLDV

JIVYWILST 232

DAY SHISLICISI®ASE YIDWIOY
NOSRVIWOD SLVWILST 334

ADNINTOSHI S DNRINDHULIZY SYITISVH



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR HASLERS

The following information is designed to draw the aoftention of Interested parties to the
information required to be disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

licensing Body
Nicholas Micholson and Dominic Dumville are licensed to act as Insolvency Practifioners in the
United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Nicholas Nicholson is a Mernbear of the Insolvency Practitioners Associalion. Dominic Dumville
is a Member of the Associalion of Chartered Cerlified Accountants.

Haslers is also o membzer of the ICAEW, Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

Rules Governing Actions
All 1Ps are bound by the rules of their professional body. including any that relate specifically

fo  Insolvency. The rules of the professional body that licences Haslers'  IPs
hitps://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/ffiles/rmembers/regulations-standards-and-
quidance/master-insolvency-reqgulations-and-guidance-notes-01051 8. ashx2la=cn. It

addition, IPs are bound by the Statements of Insclvency Practice (S!IPs), details of which can
be found at hitps://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-
insclvency-praciice.

Ethics
Al IPs are required to comply with the Insolvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code can

be found at hitos://www.icaew.com/-/medig/corporate/iles/members/regulations-
standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-part-d-insolvency-practitioners-1-jan-
2011.ashx_ IPA - hitp://www.insclvency-praciilioners.grg.uk/regulation-and-guidance /ethics-
code.

Complaints
At Haslers wa always strive 1o provide g professional and efficient service. However, we recognise

that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise Trom time 1o fime. As such,
should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular
case then in the first instance you should contact the IP acting as office holder.

if you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you
should then put details of your concerns in wiiting o our complaints officer Jon O'Shea, Haslers,
Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex 1G10 4PL. This will then formally invoke our complaints
procedure and we will endeavour to dedl with your complaint under the supervision of a senior
partner unconnected wilh the appoiniment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further infarmation or
following negotiaticns.  However, in the event thal you have exhausted our complaints
procedure and you are not safislied thaf your complaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriciely, you may complain to the regulatory bedy that licences the insolvency practitioner
concermed. Any such complaints should be addressed to The insofvency Service, [P Complainfs,
3rd Floor, 1 Cily Wakk, Leeds, |S11 2DA, and you can make o submission using an on-ine form
avdailable  ab  www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner;  or  you  con  email
insolvency.enguirine@insolvency.gov.uk; or you may phone 0300 678 0015, Information on the
call charges that apply is available at RTps:/ fwww . gov.uk/call-charges,

Frofessional Indemmnily liisurance



Haslers' Professional Indemnity Insurance s provided by Axis Speciality SE, of Willis Limited, 51
Lime Streef, London EC3M 7DQ. This professional indemnity insurcnce provides worldwide

coverage.

VAT
Haslers is registered for VAT under registration no. 978 0506 90.

Brivery Act 2010

Haslers is committed to applying the highest standards of ethical conduct and integrity in its
business activities. Every employee and individual aciing on Haslers’ behdlf s responsible for
maintaining our repuiation and for conducting company business honestly and professionally.

Haslers take a zero-tolerance opproach to brikbery and corruplion and are committed 1o acting
professionally, faiiy and with integrity in all cur business dealings and relationships wherever we
operate.

Haslers requires all those who are associated with it to observe the highest standards of
impartiality, integrty and objectivity.

Haslers prohibits anyone acting on its behalf from:
+« bribing another person. A biribe includes the offering, promising or giving of any financial
or other type of advantage;
« accepiing a brke. This includes requesting, agreeing to receive or accepling cny
financial, or ancther kind of advantage;
» bribing a foreign public official; and
+ condening the offering or acceptance of kbribes.

Haslers will:
+ avoid doing business with others who do nof accept our values and who may harm cur
reputation;

s . madintain processes, procedures and records that fimit the risk of direct or indirect bribery;

« promote awarenass of this policy amongst its staff, those acting on its behalf and entities
with which it has any commercial dealings;

o investigate all instances of alleged bribery, and will assist the police, and other authorities
when appropricte, in any resultant proseculions. n addition, disciplinary action will be
considered against individual members of staff;

e review this policy regularly and update it when necessary.



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR HASLERS

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for
insolvency appointments made from that fime. This sheet explains how we intend to apply
the alternative fee bases allowed by the legisiaiion when acting as office holder in
insolvency dppointments. The legisiation cllows different fee bases to be used for diiferent
tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or combinaiion of bases, set for g
particular appcintment is/are subject fc approval, generally by a committee if cne is
appointed by the creditors, failing which the credifors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ righfs can be oblained by visiing the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3] at
hilp:/ fwvww . creditorinsolvencyguide co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may
be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP ?) and can be accessed af
http:/ fwww haslers.com/services/insolvency/. Alternaiively a hard copy may be requested
from Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL . Please note that we have provided
turther details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will
be provided to any commiftee and disc to each creditor. The repori will provide «
breakdown of the remuneration drawn. |f approval has been obitained for remuneration on
a fime costs basis, i.e. by reference to iime preoperly spent by members of staff of the
practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether
drawn or nol, togethar with the average, or "blended"” rates of such costs. Under the
legisiation, any such repor? musi disclose how creditors can seek furiher informalion and
challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the
pericd of the report. Once the fime fo challenge the office holder's remuneration for the
period reported on has elgpsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be

challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced
before 6 April 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees fo be challenged.

Time cost bosis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills
and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with
the amount of fime that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute unifs with supporting
narrative o explain the work undertakan.

Chargeoui Huies

Crade of sroil Curient charge-out rate per | Previous chorge-outr rate
hour, effective from 1 Aprl | per hour, effeciive from 1
2019 Jonuary 2015
> PN

Partner — appointment taker 375-510 375-510

Manager 285-320 285-320

Senior Administrator 95-250 195-250

Case Administrator 95-165 93-165

Cashier 100 ~ 100




Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff frcm other depariments of the practice
will undertaka work on a case. They will be charged ¢t thelr nonmal charge cut rafe for
undertaking such work.

These charge-cut rates charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted {o
take account of inflation and the firm's overheads,

Time: spent on casework is recorded direcily 1o the relevant case using a computerised time
recording systern and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that fime. The work is
generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Mainfenance of records
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets.
Crediiors.

Cuose specific matfers.
Statutory reporting.

In cases where we were appcinted prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered
on a fime costs basis and appropriate authority was oblained frcm the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on
new appointments we seek time costs for all categories of work

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acls as
a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time cosis
without further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our
feas, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to
charge for each pari of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take,
We will summarise that infermation in an average or "blended” rate for all of the work being
carmed out within the estimate. We wili also say whether we anlicipate needing 1o seek
approvdl to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insclvency
appointment fo enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity [or
otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an excephional kind foling on the office holder,
ihe effectivenass with which the office holder has carried ouf their tunciions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we: subsequently need to seek authorily to draw fecs in excess of the aestimate, we will say
why we hove exceeded, or are lkely to exceed the estimate; any additional work
undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the
work; and the time thaf the additiongl work is expecied 1o take. As with the ocriginal
astimate, we will soy whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so. why we think
it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Mentrers’ voluniary ficuidaiions ond Yoluriary Arrangemeids

The legisiation changes that took effect from | October 2015 did not apply fo members’
voluntary liguidations [MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements [CVA] or Individual
Voluntary Arrangaements (IVA). In MVLs, the company’s members sef the fee basis, offen as a
fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the propoesals and creditors approve
the fee basis when They cpprove the arrangement.



All bases

With the excepfion of Indivicdual Voluntary Arrangemenis and Company Voluntary
Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder’'s remuneration inveoiced to the
insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevalling rate.

Agent's Cosis

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by ths Agent instructed, the term Agent
includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auciioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quanlity Surveyaors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 Ocfober 2015, the office holder will provide details of
expenses to be incurred, orlikely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting
fo the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual
expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements
incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the adminisirafion of the estate must be fully
disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are cafegorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expensas are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in
ihe name of the estate or Haslers; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference {o,
and therefore can be directly atiributed to, the aestate. These disbursemenis are recoverable
in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from
lhe estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of
the amount invoiced by the ihird party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory
adverfising, external meeting room hire, exfernal storage, specific bond insurance and
Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and rechorged to the estate; they are not
attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. 1t
is net Haslers' policy to charge for such cosls.



